Changes in the present value of the pension obligation
EUR million 2018 2017
Obligation at the beginning of the period 76.5 80.2
Current service cost 0.0 0.0
Interest expense 0.7 0.8
Paid benefits –5.1 –5.2
Disposed of in business combinations 0.0 –0.2
Actuarial gains (–) and losses (+) on changes in financial assumptions –3.3 2.5
Actuarial gains (–) and losses (+) on changes in demographic
assumptions 0.0 0.0
Experience-based gains (–) and losses (+) –0.4 –1.7
Obligation at the end of the period 68.4 76.5

Changes in the fair value of the plan assets
EUR million 2018 2017
Fair value of the plan assets at the beginning of the period 64.7 68.3
Interest income 0.6 0.7
Paid benefits –5.1 –5.2
Employer contributions 0.4 0.5
Actual return on plan assets less interest income –2.1 0.4
Fair value of the plan assets at the end of the period 58.4 64.7

Estimated contributions payable to the defined benefit plans during the next financial period total EUR 0.4
million. The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 9
years.

17. Pension liabilities

48

Posti financial statements  2018

Key actuarial assumptions and sensitivity analysis
2018 2017

Discount rate 1.27–1.77 0.84–1.45
Future pension increase expectation 1.7–1.9 1.8–2.1

Change in defined benefit liability

EUR million
Change in

assumption
Increase in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate 0.25% –0.4 –3.6% 0.8 7.8%
Pension increase rate 0.25% 1.4 14.4% –0.6 –5.7%

EUR million Increase by one year Decrease by one year
Life expectancy at birth 0.9 8.8% –0.8 –8.2%

The above analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

18. Provisions

2018

EUR million
Restructuring

provision
Onerous

contracts Other Total
Carrying amount on 1 Jan 10.0 17.3 0.3 27.6
Translation difference –2.2 –2.2
Increase in provisions 2.3 0.9 2.5 8.8
Used provisions –3.2 –3.5 –0.2 –7.5
Unused amounts reversed –2.2 –0.7 –5.5
Carrying amount on 31 Dec 6.9 11.6 2.7 21.2

2017

EUR million
Restructuring

provision
Onerous

contracts Other Total
Carrying amount on 1 Jan 13.1 4.4 0.3 17.8
Translation difference 0.0
Increase in provisions 1.7 17.3 0.2 19.2
Used provisions –3.5 –3.0 –0.2 –6.7
Unused amounts reversed –1.3 –1.4 –2.8
Carrying amount on 31 Dec 10.0 17.3 0.3 27.6

EUR million 2018 2017
Long-term provisions 9.9 20.6
Short-term provisions 11.3 6.9
Total 21.2 27.6

Restructuring provisions

Restructuring provisions are primarily related to the statutory labor negotiations conducted in recent
years. A significant portion of the long-term personnel expense provisions in the Group’s Finnish
companies is the employer’s liability component within the unemployment insurance contribution
towards the Unemployment Insurance Fund.

Onerous contracts

Majority of provisions for onerous contracts relate to Russian real-estate leases and customer
agreements. Provisions have been recognized to the amount of expected obligations exceeding
the income arising from the contracts during the years 2019–2020. The provisions are regularly